FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION DECLARATION TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1		
DEFINITIONS		5
1.1	Association	5
1.2	Bylaws	5
1.3	Condominiums	5
1.4	Declarant	5
1.5	Eligible Mortgage Insurer or Guarantor	5
1.6	Eligible Mortgage Holder	6
1.7	Mortgage and Mortgagee	6
1.8	PLAT	6
1.9	Stage One Plat	6
1.10	Incorporation by Reference	6
ARTICLE 2 SUBMISSION	OF PROPERTY TO CONDOMINIUM STATUTE	6
ARTICLE 3		
NAME OF CO	NDOMINIUM	7
ARTICLE 4		
Units		7
4.1	GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BUILDINGS	7
4.2	GENERAL DESCRIPTION, LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF UNITS	7
4.3	BOUNDARIES OF UNITS	7
4.4	DUPLEX DIVISIONS	7

Falcon Heights Condominium Association Declaration

ARTICLE 5		
GENERAL COMM	ON ELEMENTS	8
ARTICLE 6		0
LIMITED COMMC	ON ELEMENTS	8
ARTICLE 7		
ALLOCATION OF	UNDIVIDED INTERESTS IN COMMON ELEMENTS	8
ARTICLE 8		
	TS AND EXPENSES; VOTING	8
8.1	ALLOCATION OF COMMON PROFITS AND EXPENSES	9
8.2	ALLOCATION OF VOTING RIGHTS	9
ARTICLE 9		
SERVICE OF PROG	CESS	9
ARTICLE 10		
USE OF PROPERT	Υ	9
10.1	RESIDENTIAL USE	9
10.2	ASSOCIATION POWERS	9
ARTICLE 11		
	OF COMMON ELEMENTS	9
11.1	RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF COMMON ELEMENTS	10
11.2		10
11.3	RESPONSIBILITY FOR UNIT MAINTENANCE	10
11.4		10
	2	

Falcon Heights Condominium Association Declaration

ARTICLE 12		
EASEMENTS		10
12.1	IN GENERAL	11
12.2	ENCROACHMENTS	11
12.3	GRANTING OF EASEMENTS BY ASSOCIATION	11
12.4	- RIGHT OF ENTRY	11
12.5	EASEMENTS FOR DECLARANT	11
12.6	RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	12
ARTICLE 13		
APPROVAL BY M	ORTGAGES	12
13.1	NOTICE OF ACTION	12
13.2	TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT TO DOCUMENTS	13
13.3	ADDITIONAL APPROVALS	14
13.4	NOTICE THE FIRST MORTGAGEES OF DEFAULTS	15
13.5	AMENDMENT OR MERGING OF CONDOMINIUM REGIME	15
ARTICLE 14		
ASSOCIATION C	F UNIT OWNERS	15
14.	1 organization	15
14.	2 membership: board of directors	15
14.	3 powers and duties	15
14.	4 adoption of bylaws, declarant control of association	15
ARTICLE 15		
PLAN OF DEVEL	OPMENT	16
15.	1 maximum number of units and stages	16
15.	2 TERMINATION DATE	16
15.	3 additional common elements	16
15.	4 allocation of interests in common elements	16
15.	5 legal description of additional stages	17
	3	

Falcon Heights Condominium Association Declaration 17 15.6 NON-WITHDRAWABLE PROPERTY ARTICLE 16 17 **AMENDMENT** 17 16.1 HOW PROPOSED 17 16.2 APPROVAL REQUIRED 16.3 RECORDATION 18 **ARTICLE 17 SEVERABILITY** 18 19 **EXHIBIT A EXHIBIT B** 20 **DECLARATION STAGE 2 WITH EXHIBITS** 22-32 **DECLARATION STATE 3 WITH EXHIBITS** 33-43 AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION 44

DECLARATION SUBMITTING FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

This declaration, pursuant to the provisions of the Oregon condominium act, is made and executed this 4th day of February 1998 by SoCo development, inc, an oregon nonprofit corporation (declarant).

DECLARANT PROPOSES TO CREATE A CONDOMINIUM TO BE KNOWN AS FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM, WHICH WILL BE LOCATED IN KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON. THE PURPOSE OF THIS DECLARATION IS TO SUBMIT FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP AND USE IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT.

Now, therefore, THE DECLARANT DOES HEREBY DECLARE AND PROVIDE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

WHEN USED IN THIS DECLARATION THE FOLLOWING TERMS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MEANINGS:

- 1.1 ASSOCIATION MEANS THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 14 BELOW
- **1.2 BYLAWS** MEANS THE BYLAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 14.4 BELOW AS THE SAME MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME
- **1.3 CONDOMINIUM** MEANS ALL OF THAT PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP BY THIS DECLARANT PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL PROPERTY ANNEXED TO THE PROJECT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 15 BELOW
- **1.4 DECLARANT** MEANS SOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC., AND OREGON NONPROFIT CORPORATION, AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
- **1.5 ELIGIBLE MORTGAGE INSURER OR GUARANTOR** MEANS AN INSURER OR GOVERNMENTAL GUARANTOR OF THAT FIRST MORTGAGE ON A UNIT WHO HAS REQUESTED NOTICE OF CERTAIN MATTERS FROM THE ASSOCIATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 13.1 BELOW

- 1.6 ELIGIBLE MORTGAGE HOLDER MEANS A HOLDER OF A FIRST MORTGAGE ON A UNIT THAT HAS REQUESTED NOTICE OF CERTAIN MATTERS FROM THE ASSOCIATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 13.1 BELOW BUT SHALL NOT INCLUDE A CONTRACT VENDOR
- 1.7 MORTGAGE AND MORTGAGE MEANS, RESPECTIVELY, A RECORDED MORTGAGE, TRUSTEE OR CONTRACT OF SALE WHICH CREATES A LIEN AGAINST A UNIT, AND THE HOLDER, BENEFICIARY OR VENDOR OF SUCH A MORTGAGE, TRUSTEE OR CONTRACT OF SALE
- 1.8 PLAT MEANS THE PLAT OF THE ENTIRE FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM PLAN RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THIS DECLARATION
- 1.9 STAGE 1 PLAT MEANS THE PLAT OF STAGE ONE OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THIS DECLARATION
- **1.10 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.** EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS DECLARATION, EACH OF THE TERMS DEFINED IN ORS 100.005, A PART OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, SHALL HAVE THE MEANING SET FORTH IN SUCH SECTION

ARTICLE 2 SUBMISSION OF PROPERTY TO CONDOMINIUM STATUTE

The property submitted to the Oregon condominium act by this declaration is held by declaring and conveyed to the declarant in fee simple estate. The land submitted is located in Klamath County, Oregon, and is more particularly described in the attached exhibit A period the property submitted includes the land so described, all buildings, improvements and structures, all easements, and rights and Oh yeah right appurtenances located on, belonging to or used in connection with such land. All roads on the condominium common elements will be maintained by the association, Allowing access to public streets and highways. Any sale of a unit is prohibited unless after conveyance the unit will continue to have the legal access across the common elements to all public streets and highways.

ARTICLE 3

NAME OF CONDOMINIUM

THE NAME BY WHICH THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL BE KNOWN IS FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM

ARTICLE 4

Units

- **4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BUILDINGS.** STAGE 1 CONTAINS 60 BUILDINGS FOR A TOTAL OF 120 UNITS. EACH OF SUCH BUILDINGS CONTAINS ONE STORY, WITHOUT BASEMENT. THE BUILDINGS ARE CONSTRUCTED WITH WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH TWO INCH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SIDING AND ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFS
- **4.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION, LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF UNITS.** STAGE ONE CONSISTS OF A TOTAL OF 120 UNITS. THE DIMENSIONS DESIGNATION AND LOCATION OF EACH UNIT ARE SHOWN ON STAGE 1 PLAT, WHICH IS MADE PART OF THIS DECLARATION AS IS FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN. THE APPROXIMATE AREA OF EACH UNIT IS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUMS.
- BOUNDARIES OF UNITS. LIVING AREA AND GARAGE AREA; HORIZONTALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF AN AREA BOUNDED BY THE UNITS EXTERIOR SIDING NOT INCLUDING EXTERIOR PAINT/ COATING (THE EXTERIOR OF ALL DOORS, HOWEVER, SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNIT). VERTICALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SUBFLOOR IN THE LIVING AREA, AND BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES ON THE ROOF AND THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHED FLOOR IN THE GARAGE AREA. ALL OUTLETS OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES, PIPES, CONDUITS, WIRES, FURNACES, HOT WATER HEATERS, LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND BULBS, APPLIANCES, SINKS, BATHTUBS AND THE LIKE FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDING IN WHETHER LOCATED WITHIN COMMON ELEMENT SPACES OR UNIT BOUNDARY SPACE, SHALL BE CONSIDERED PARTS OF THE UNITS. THE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, IF ANY, LOCATED OUTSIDE EACH UNIT IS ALSO EXCLUDED FROM THE ORIGINAL COMMON ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNITS.
- **4.4 DUPLEX DIVISION**. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITS SHALL BE IN THE MIDDLE OF THE SUPPORTING COMMON WALL IN UNIT TYPE ONE AND UNIT TYPE 2 AS DEPICTED ON SHEET THREE OF TRACT 1336 FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM STAGE ONE AND BETWEEN THE BACKSIDE OF THE DRYWALL AND THE SUPPORTING STUDS OF THE UNIT TYPES 1A, 2A, AND 3A AS DEPICTED ON SHEET THREE OF TRACT 1136 FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM STAGE ONE.

ARTICLE 5

GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS

THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

- 5.1 THE LAND, ROADS, FENCES AND ALL GROUNDS EXCEPT THOSE WHICH ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS BY ARTICLE 6 BELOW.
- 5.2 ALL CENTRAL AND APPURTENANT INSTALLATIONS OF SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, TELEPHONE, GAS, WATER, SEWER, AND CABLE TELEVISION, INCLUDING ALL PIPES, METERS, CONDUITS, WIRES AND OTHER UTILITY AND COMMUNICATIONS INSTALLATIONS WHICH ARE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE PHYSICAL PERIMETER OF EACH BUILDING SHALL BE COMMON ELEMENTS.

ARTICLE 6

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

THE FOLLOWING SHALL CONSTITUTE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS, THE USE OF WHICH SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE UNITS TO WHICH THEY PERTAIN:

- 6.1 ALL WALKWAYS, PATIOS, AND DRIVEWAYS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL PERTAIN TO THE UNIT WHICH ADJOINS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT.
- 6.2 THE BACKYARD AREA ACCESSED FROM THE BACK DOOR OF EACH UNIT SHALL BE A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT RESERVED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE UNIT TO WHICH IT PERTAINS.

ARTICLE 7

ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS

EACH UNIT WILL BE ENTITLED TO AN UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS DETERMINED BY THE RATIO OF 1 DIVIDED BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLETED AT ANY GIVEN TIME PERIOD SUCH ALLOCATION WILL CHANGE IF ADDITIONAL STAGES ARE ADDED TO THE CONDOMINIUM AS IS PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN ARTICLE 15 BELOW.

ARTICLE 8

COMMON PROFITS AND EXPENSES; VOTING

1.8 ALLOCATION OF COMMON PROFITS AND EXPENSES. THE COMMON PROFITS AND COMMON EXPENSES OF THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL BE ALLOCATED TO THE OWNER OF EACH UNIT ACCORDING TO THE ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST OF SUCH UNIT IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS. EXCEPT UPON DETERMINATION OF THE CONDOMINIUM OR AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED

Falcon Heights Condominium Association Declaration

IN THE BYLAWS WITH RESPECT TO DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION, OF ANY SUCH PROFITS SHALL BE USED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING, REPAIRING AND REPLACING THE COMMON ELEMENTS OR FOR THE OTHER EXPENSES OR RESERVES OF THE ASSOCIATION

8.2 ALLOCATION OF VOTING RIGHTS. EACH UNIT OWNER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO ONE VOTE IN THE AFFAIRS OF THE ASSOCIATION. THE METHOD OF VOTING SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE BYLAWS.

ARTICLE 9

SERVICE OF PROCESS

The designated agent to receive services of process in cases provided in subsection one of ORS 100.550 is named in the condominium information report which has been filed with the Oregon real estate agency in accordance with ORS 100.250(1) (a)

ARTICLE 10

USE OF PROPERTY

- **10.1 RESIDENTIAL USE.** EACH UNIT IS TO BE USED FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AS DESCRIBED IN THE BYLAWS. ADDITIONAL LIMITATIONS ON USE ARE CONTAINED IN THE BYLAWS AND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THE BYLAWS. EACH UNIT OWNER SHALL BE BOUND BY EACH OF SUCH DOCUMENTS
- **10.2 ASSOCIATION POWERS.** THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS, PURSUANT TO ORS 100.405, HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT LEASES, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, LICENSES AND OTHER SIMILAR INTERESTS AFFECTING THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS OF THE CONDOMINIUM AND MAY CONSENT TO THE VACATION OF ROADWAYS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE CONDOMINIUM. THE ASSOCIATION WILL NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT SUCH LEASES, EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAYS AFFECTING THE LIMITED COMMON AREAS.

ARTICLE 11

MAINTENANCE OF COMMON ELEMENTS

11.1 RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF COMMON ELEMENTS. THE NECESSARY WORK TO MAINTAIN, REPAIR OR REPLACE THE COMMON ELEMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ASSOCIATION AND SHALL BE CARRIED OUT AS PROVIDED IN THE BYLAWS. ALL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE CHARGED AS A COMMON EXPENSE.

- 11.2 RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS. THE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS OF THE DRIVEWAYS, WALKWAYS, PATIOS AND BACKYARDS ALL OF WHICH PERTAIN TO SUCH OWNERS UNIT, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE UNIT OWNER TO MAINTAIN IN A MEET, CLEAN AND SANITARY CONDITION ON A REGULAR BASIS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE ARTICLES AND IN THE BYLAWS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE NEED FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS CAUSED THROUGH A WILLFUL OR NEGLIGENT ACT, MISUSE OR NEGLECT OF THE CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNER, THEIR FAMILY OR GUESTS OR INVITES, THE COST OF SUCH MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS SHALL BE ADDED TO AND BECOME PART OF THE ASSESSMENT TO WHICH THE CONDOMINIUM UNIT IS SUBJECT.
- 11.3 RESPONSIBILITY FOR UNIT MAINTENANCE. EXCEPT FOR MAINTENANCE OF AND REPAIRS TO ANY COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS TO ANY CONDOMINIUM UNIT, STRUCTURAL OR NON-STRUCTURAL, ORDINARY OR EXTRAORDINARY, SHALL BE MADE BY THE OWNER OF SUCH CONDOMINIUM UNIT
- 11.4 MORTGAGES RIGHTS UPON FAILURE TO MAINTAIN IF THE MORTGAGE OF ANY UNIT DETERMINES THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IS NOT PROVIDING AN ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE COMMON ELEMENTS, SUCH MORTGAGE FEE AT ITS OPTION, MAY GIVE A NOTICE TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY DELIVERING SAME TO THE REGISTERED AGENT, SETTING FORTH THAT PARTICULAR DEFECT WHICH IS IT BELIEVES EXISTS IN THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM. IF THE SPECIFIC DEFECTS ARE NOT CORRECTED WITHIN 90 DAYS SUBSEQUENT TO RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE, THEN THE MORTGAGE, UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE REGISTERED AGENT THAT IT IS EXERCISING ITS PROXY RIGHTS, SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO ATTEND SUCCEEDING ANNUAL OR SPECIAL MEETINGS OF THE ASSOCIATION AND TO CAST A VOTE FOR EACH UNIT ON WHICH IT HOLDS A MORTGAGE ON ALL BUSINESS GOING BEFORE SUCH MEETING. SUCH PROXY RIGHTS SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL THE DEFECT IS LISTED ON THE NOTICE ARE CORRECTED.

ARTICLE 12

EASEMENTS

12.1 IN GENERAL. EACH UNIT HAS AN EASEMENT IN AND THROUGH THE COMMON ELEMENTS FOR ALL SUPPORT ELEMENTS AND UTILITY, WIRING, HEAT, AND SERVICE ELEMENTS, AND FOR REASONABLE ACCESS THERE TOO, AS REQUIRED TO EFFECTUATE AND CONTINUE PROPER OPERATION OF THE CONDOMINIUM. IN ADDITION, EACH UNIT AND ALL THE COMMON ELEMENTS ARE SPECIFICALLY SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS REQUIRED TO INSPECT, MAINTAIN, REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ELECTRICAL WIRING AND PLUMBING OR OTHER SERVICES SUCH AS GAS, WATER, SEWER, THE PHONE AND CABLE TV FOR EACH UNIT. THE SPECIFIC MENTION OR RESERVATION OF ANY EASEMENT IN THIS DECLARATION DOES NOT LIMIT OR NEGATE THE GENERAL EASEMENT FOR COMMON ELEMENTS RESERVED BY LAW.

- 12.2 ENCROACHMENTS. EACH UNIT AND ALL COMMON ELEMENTS SHALL HAVE AN EASEMENT OVER ALL ADJOINING UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACCOMMODATING ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE ENCROACHMENT AS A RESULT OF ENGINEERING ERRORS, CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIRS, SETTLEMENT, SHIFTING, OR MOVEMENT OF ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY OTHER SIMILAR CAUSE, AND ANY ENCROACHMENT DUE TO BUILDING OVERHANG OR PROJECTION. THERE SHALL BE VALID EASEMENTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE ENCROACHING UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS SO LONG AS THE ENCROACHMENT SHALL EXIST, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF OWNERS SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY BY THE ENCROACHMENT. THIS PROVISION DOES NOT RELIEVE A UNIT OWNER OF LIABILITY IN THE CASE OF WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF THE UNIT OWNER, OR RELATIVE DECLARANT OR ANY CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, OR MATERIAL MAN FROM ANY LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE PLAT. THE ENCROACHMENTS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THE MARKETABILITY OF TITLE TO ANY UNIT.
- 12.3 GRANTING OF EASEMENTS BY ASSOCIATION. THE ASSOCIATION, UPON PRIOR APPROVAL OF 75% OF THE VOTING POWER OF THE UNIT OWNERS, MAY EXECUTE, ACKNOWLEDGE, DELIVER AND RECORD ON BEHALF OF THE UNIT OWNERS LEASES IN EXCESS OF TWO YEARS, EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAYS, LICENSES, AND SIMILAR INTEREST AFFECTING THE COMMON ELEMENTS AND CONSENT TO VACATION OF ROADWAYS WITHIN THE AND ADJACENT TO THE CONDOMINIUM. ANY SUCH INSTRUMENT SHALL BE EXECUTED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF THE ASSOCIATION. NO SUCH INTEREST MAY BE GRANTED WITH REGARD TO A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT UNLESS THE OWNER AND MORTGAGEES OF THE UNITS HAVE THE RIGHT TO USE SUCH LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT JOIN IN INSTRUMENT GRANTING THE INTEREST.
- 12.4 RIGHT OF ENTRY. THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ASSOCIATION, MANAGING AGENT, MANAGER OR ANY OTHER PERSON AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO ENTER ANY UNIT IN CASE OF ANY EMERGENCY ORIGINATING IN OR THREATENING SUCH UNIT OR OTHER CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY, WHETHER OR NOT THE OWNER IS PRESENT AT THE TIME PERIOD SUCH PERSONS SHALL ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO ENTER ANY UNIT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PERFORMING INSTALLATIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS TO ANY COMMON ELEMENT AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTION TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OWNER IS COMPLYING WITH THE RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED AND THIS DECLARATION AND THE BYLAWS, PROVIDED THAT THE REQUEST FOR ENTRY IS MADE IN ADVANCE AND THAT SUCH ENTRY IS AT A TIME CONVENIENT TO THE OWNER.
- 12.5 EASEMENTS FOR DECLARANT. DECLARANT AND DECLARANT AGENTS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS MAY HAVE AN EASEMENT OVER AND UPON THE COMMON ELEMENTS AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING ADDITIONAL STAGES AND COMPLETING OR MAKING REPAIRS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING OUT SALES AND RENTAL ACTIVITIES NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT FOR THE SALE AND RENTAL OF UNITS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE RIGHT TO USE THE UNITS OWNED BY THE DECLARANT AS MODEL OF UNITS AND THE RIGHT TO USE A UNIT AS A SALES OFFICE, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCHARGING ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OF DECLARANT OR EXERCISING ANY OTHER

SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHT, WHETHER ARISING UNDER THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT OR RESERVED IN THIS DECLARATION OR THE BYLAWS.

12.6 RESERVATION OF EASEMENT FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT. DECLARANT HERBY RESERVES (A) A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER ALL ROADWAYS AND DRIVEWAYS WITHIN THE CONDOMINIUM, AND OVER SUCH PORTION OF THE VACANT LAND THAT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CONNECT ROADS WITH SUCH ROADWAY AND DRIVEWAY SYSTEM, (B) AN EASEMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND USE OF ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND SYSTEMS WITHIN THE CONDOMINIUM, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WATER, SEWER, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEMS, AND (C) AN EASEMENT FOR THE INSTALLATION MAINTENANCE AND USE OF NEW UTILITY LINES AND SYSTEMS UPON THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT LAND OF THE CONDOMINIUM, PROVIDED DECLARANT RESTORES ANY DAMAGE TO THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS RESULTING FROM SUCH INSTALLATIONS AND MAINTENANCE. SUCH EASEMENTS SHALL BE FOR THE BENEFIT OF AND SHALL RUN WITH THE OWNERSHIP OF THE ENTIRE REMAINDER OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT SITE, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT FILED HERE WITHIN, AND EACH AND EVERY PORTION THEREOF, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH PROPERTY IS ANNEXED TO THE CONDOMINIUM AS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE 15 AND BELOW.

ARTICLE 13

APPROVAL BY MORTGAGES

13.1 NOTICE OF ACTION.

Upon written request to the association identifying the name and address of the holder, the insurer or guarantor of the unit number or address of the unit on which it has or insures or guarantees, the mortgages, any such eligible mortgage holder or eligible insurer or guarantor shall be entitled to timely written notice of the following:

- A. PERIOD ANY CONDEMNATION OR CASUALTY LOSS WHICH AFFECTS A MATERIAL PORTION OF THE CONDOMINIUM OR AFFECTS THE UNIT SECURING ITS MORTGAGE.
- B. ANY SIXTY-DAY DELINQUENCY IN THE PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS OR CHARGES OWED BY AN OWNER OF ANY UNIT ON WHICH IT HOLDS THE MORTGAGE
- C. ANY LAPSE, CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL MODIFICATION OF ANY INSURANCE POLICY OR FIDELITY BOND MAINTAINED BY THE ASSOCIATION
- D. Any proposed action which would require consent of a specified percentage of the eligible mortgage holders as required by this article.

13.2 TERMINATION AND AMENDMENT TO DOCUMENTS

13.2.1 THE APPROVAL OF ALL ELIGIBLE HOLDERS HOLDING MORTGAGES ON UNITS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO TERMINATE THE LEGAL STATUS OF THE PROJECT AS A CONDOMINIUM FOR REASONS OTHER THAN SUBSTANTIAL DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION OF THE PROPERTY.

13.2.2 EXCEPT WHEN A GREATER PERCENT IS REQUIRED BY THE DECLARATION, BYLAWS, OR A GREATER OR LESSER PERCENT IS REQUIRED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, THE CONSENT OF THE OWNERS OF THE UNITS HOLDING AT LEAST 67% OF THE VOTING RIGHTS AND THE APPROVAL OF ELIGIBLE HOLDERS HOLDING MORTGAGES ON UNITS WHICH HAVE AT LEAST 51% OF THE VOTING RIGHTS OF THE UNITS SUBJECT TO ELIGIBLE HOLDER MORTGAGES SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY AMENDMENTS OF A MATERIAL NATURE TO THE DECLARATION OR BYLAWS. ANY AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OR BYLAWS WHICH CHANGES ANY OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL CHANGE

- A. VOTING RIGHTS
- B. ASSESSMENTS, ASSESSMENT LIENS OR SUBORDINATION OF SUCH LIENS
- C. RESERVES FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS
- D. RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
- E. REALLOCATION OF INTEREST IN THE GENERAL OR LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS, OR RIGHTS TO THEIR USE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN SECTION 6
- F. THE BOUNDARIES OF ANY UNIT
- G. CONVERTIBILITY OF UNITS INTO COMMON ELEMENTS OR OF COMMON ELEMENTS INTO UNITS
- H. EXPANSION OR CONTRACTION OF THE CONDOMINIUM OR THE ADDITION, ANNEXATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF PROPERTY TO OR FROM THE CONDOMINIUM EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE 15
- I. INSURANCE OR FIDELITY BONDS
- J. LEASING OF UNITS
- K. Imposition of any restrictions on the right of a unit owner to sell or transfer his or her unit
- L. A DECISION BY THE ASSOCIATION TO ESTABLISH SELF MANAGEMENT WHEN PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT HAS BEEN REQUIRED PREVIOUSLY BY THIS DECLARATION, BYLAWS OR AN ELIGIBLE MORTGAGE HOLDER
- M. RESTORATION OR REPAIR OF THE CONDOMINIUM AFTER A HAZARD DAMAGE OR PARTIAL CONDEMNATION IN A MANNER OTHER THAN SPECIFIED IN THE DECLARATION OR THE BYLAWS
- N. Any action to terminate the legal status of the condominium after substantial destruction or condemnation occurs or
- O. ANY PROVISION THAT EXPRESSLY BENEFIT MORTGAGE HOLDERS, INSURERS OR GUARANTORS

- 13.2.3 AN ADDITION OR AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OR BYLAWS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED MATERIAL FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 13 DOT 2.2 IF IT IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CORRECTING TECHNICAL ERRORS, OR FOR CLARIFICATION ONLY. ANY ELIGIBLE MORTGAGE HOLDER WHO RECEIVES A WRITTEN REQUEST TO APPROVE ADDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS AND WHO DOES NOT DELIVER OR POST TO THE REQUESTING PARTY A NEGATIVE RESPONSE WITHIN 30 DAYS SHALL AFTER IT RECEIVES PROPER NOTIFICATION OF YOUR PROPOSAL, PROVIDED THE NOTICE WAS DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, MAY DEEMED TO HAVE APPROVED SUCH REQUEST.
- 13.3 ADDITIONAL APPROVALS. IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER APPROVALS REQUIRED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, THIS DECLARATION OR THE BYLAWS, PRIOR TO WRITTEN APPROVAL OF 2/3 OF THE HOLDERS OF THE FIRST MORTGAGE ON UNITS IN THE CONDOMINIUM BASED ON ONE VOTE FOR EACH MORTGAGE OWNED OR UNIT OWNERS OTHER THAN DECLARANT AND THE COUNTY ASSESSOR ACCORDING TO ORS 100.110 MUST BE OBTAINED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
 - 13.3.1 ABANDONMENT OR TERMINATION OF THE CONDOMINIUM REGIME.
- **13.3.2** EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 15, ANY CHANGE IN THE PRO INTEREST OR OBLIGATIONS OF ANY INDIVIDUAL UNIT FOR (A), THE PURPOSE OF LEVYING ASSESSMENTS OR CHARGING OR ALLOCATING DISTRIBUTIONS OF HAZARD INSURANCE PROCEEDS OR CONDEMNATION AWARDS OR (B), DETERMINING THE PRO RATA SHARE OF OWNERSHIP OF EACH UNIT IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.
 - 13.3.3 THE PARTITION OR SUBDIVISION OF ANY UNIT.
- **13.3.4** ABANDONMENT, PARTITION, SUBDIVISION, ENCUMBRANCE, SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS. THE GRANTING OF EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES OR FOR OTHER PUBLIC PURPOSES CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENDED USE OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS BY THE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT SHALL NOT BE DEEMED A TRANSFER WITHIN THE MEANING OF THIS CLAUSE.
- 13.3.5 Use of hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any condominium property, whether to units or to common elements, for other than the repair, replacement or construction of such improvements, except as provided by statute in cases of substantial loss to the units and or common elements of the condominium project.
- **13.3.6** Change in general common elements, limited common elements, unit boundaries and the addition of property owned by the association to pursue it to the provisions of ORS 100 135.

- 13.4 NOTICE A FIRST MORTGAGE EASE OF DEFAULT. ANY FIRST MORTGAGE, UPON REQUEST, WILL BE ENTITLED TO WRITTEN NOTIFICATION FROM THE ASSOCIATION OF ANY DEFAULT IN THE PERFORMANCE BY THE OWNER OF THE MORTGAGE UNIT OF ANY OBLIGATION UNDER THIS DECLARATION, THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OR THE BYLAWS WHICH IS NOT CURED WITHIN 60 DAYS.
- **13.5 AMENDMENT OR MERGING OF CONDOMINIUM REGIME.** PURSUANT TO 38 CFR 35.436(A) (3) FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION AND PROPERTY MAY NOT BE AMENDED OR MERGED WITH A SUCCESSOR CONDOMINIUM REGIME WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

ARTICLE 14 ASSOCIATION OF UNITY OWNERS

- 14.1 ORGANIZATION. UPON THE RECORDING OF THIS DECLARATION AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE BYLAWS CONCERNING DECLARANT CONTROL, AN ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS SHALL BE ORGANIZED TO SERVE AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH THE UNITY OWNERS MAY TAKE ACTION WITH REGARD TO THE ADMINISTRATION, MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF THE CONDOMINIUM. THE NBAME OF THIS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE "FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC." AND THE ASSOCIATION SHALL BE AN OREGON CORPORATION.
- **14.2 MEMBERSHIP**: BOARD OF DIRECTORS. EACH UNIT OWNER SHALL BE A MEMBER OF THE ASSOCIATION. THE AFFAIRS OF THE ASSOCIATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY A BOARD OF DIRECTORS AS PROVIDED IN THE BYLAWS
- 14.3 POWERS AND DUTIES. THE ASSOCIATION SHALL HAVE SUCH POWERS AND DUTIES AS MAY BE GRANTED TO IT BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, INCLUDING EACH OF THE POWERS SET FORTH IN ORS 100.405(4), TOGETHER WITH SUCH ADDITIONAL POWERS AND DUTIES AFFORDED IT BY BTHIS DELCARATION OR THE BYLAWS.
- 14.4 ADOPTION OF BYLAWS, DECLARANT CONTROL OF ASSOCIATION. UPON THE EXECUTION AND THE RECORDING OF THIS DECLARATION, DECLARANT SHALL ADOPT BYLAWS FOR THE ASSOCIATION, WHICH INCLUDES RESTRICTIONS ON ALIENATION OF UNITS. AT THE SAME TIME, DECLARANT WILL APPOINT AN INTERIM BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ASSOCIATION, WHICH DIRECTORS SHALL SERVE UNTIL THEIR SUCCESSORS HAVE BEEN ELECTED AS PROVIDED IN THE BYLAWS. IN ADDITION, DECLARANT SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONSENT TO ANY AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OR THE BYTLAWS AS PROVIDED BELOW AND IN THE BYLAWS.

ARTICLE 15

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

THE CONDOMINIUM MAY BE DEVELOPED IN UP TO THREE STAGES. BY RECORDING THIS DECLARATION, DECLARANT HEREBY SUBMITS STAGE 1 TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP. DECLARANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADD TWO ADDITIONAL STAGES TO THE CONDOMINIUM AND TO ANNEX SUCH ADDITIONAL STAGES BY RECORDING SUPPLEMENT TO THIS DELCARATION PRUSUANT TO ORS 100.120, TOGETHER WITH A PLAT OF THE STAGE BEING ANNEXED BEARING A COMPLETION CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY ORS 100.120 AND 100.115. ANY SUCH ADDITIONAL STAGE SHALL BE OF COMPARABLE STYLE, QUALITY, SIZE AND RANGE OF UNIT VALUE TO STAGE 1. PURSUANT ORS 100.105 (7), THE RIGHTS PROVIDED FOR UNDER ORS 100.150 (1) ARE BEING RESERVED, WITHOUT LIMITATIONS, BY THE DECLARANT. THE CONSENT OF UNIT OWNERS WILL NOT BE REQUIRED TO CONTINUE WITH THE ADDITIONAL TWO STAGES OF DEVELOPMENT. A DESCRIPTION OF THE VARIABLE PROPERTY IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN AS EXHIBIT "B".

- **15.1 MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS AND STAGES**. IF FULLY DEVELOPED, THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN 290 UNITS, AND NOT MORE THAN THREE STAGES.
- **15.2 TERMINATION DATE**. NO ADDITIONAL STAGE MAY BE ADDED MORE THAN SEVEN YEARS AFTER THE RECORDING OF THIS DECLARATION. SUCH DATE MAY BE EXTENDED FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED TWO YEARS BY AN AMENDMENT ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THIS DECLARATION. THE ASSOCIATION DOES RETAIN RIGHTS UNDER ORS 100.155 (2) AND (3).
- 15.3 ADDITIONAL COMMON ELEMENTS. DECLARANT PROPOSES TO INCLUDE IN FUTURE STAGES
 COMMON ELEMENTS FOR CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERSHIP. SUCH ADDITIONAL COMMON ELEMENTS,
 HOWEVER, WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASE THE PROPORTIONATE AMOUNT OF THE COMMON
 EXPENSES PAYABLE BY OWNERS OF THE UNITS IN STAGE ONE PERIOD DECLARANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
 CREATE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS SIMILAR TO THOSE INCLUDED IN STAGE 1 WHEN STAGES TWO AND
 THREE ARE DEVELOPED.
- 15.4 ALLOCATION OF INTEREST IN COMMOM ELEMENTS. THE ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTERESTS IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS OF UNITS IN STAGE 1 WILL CHANGE IF ADDITIONAL STAGES ARE ANNEXED TO THE CONDOMINIUM. EACH UNIT'S UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS WILL BE CONTINUALLY REDUCED AS EACH SUBSEQUENT STAGE IS ANNEXED TO THE CONDOMINIUM. THE UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS WILL BE DETERMINED BY DIVIDING ONE BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLETED AT ANY GIVEN TIME. THE MINIMUM ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS OF EACH ORIGINAL -UNIT UPON COMPLETION OF DEVELOPMENT, IF

THE DECLARANT ELECTS TO PROCEED WITH ALL STAGES OF DEVELOPMENT, WOULD BE 1/290 INTEREST PER UNIT.

- 15.5 **LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL STAGES.** A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY UPON WHICH THE ADDITIONAL STAGES WOULD BE LOCATED IS INCLUDED IN THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "B".
- 15.6 NON-WITHDRAWABLE PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "B" IS NON-WITHDRAWABLE PROPERTY. THE PLAT, FILED HEREWITH, SHALL SHOW THE LOTATION AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL SUCH PROPERTY AND SHALL BE LABELED "NON-WITHDRAW.ABLE PROPERTY". IF, BY THE TERMINATION DATE DESCRIBE IN ARTICLE 15. 2, ALL OR A PORTION OF THE VARIABLE PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS "NON-WITHDRAWABLE HAS NOT BEEN RECLASSIFIED, SUCH PROPERTY SHALL AUTOMATICALLY BE RECLASSIFIED AS GENERAL COMMEN ELEMENTS OF THE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION.

ARTICLE 16 AMENDMENT

- 16.1 HOW PROPOSED. AMENDMENTS TO THE DECLARATION SHALL BE PROPOSED BY EITHER A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR BY UNIT OWNERS HOLDING THIRTY PERCENT (30%) OR MORE OF THE VOTING RIGHTS. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT MUST BE REDUCED TO WRITING AND SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE NOTICE OF ANY MEETING AT WHICH ACTION IS TO BE TAKEN THEREON OR ATTACHED TO ANY REQUEST FOR CONSENT TO THE AMENDMENT.
- 16.2 APPROVAL REQUIRED. EXCEPT AS MAY OTHERWISE BE PROVIDED IN THIS DECLARATION OR BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, THIS DECLARATION MAY BE AMENDED IF SUCH AMENDMENT IS APPROVED BY UNIT OWNERS HOLDING SEVENTY FIVE PERCENT (75%) OF THE VOTING RIGHTS OF THE CONDOMINIUM AND BY MORTGAGEES TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 13. THE COMMISSIONER AND COUNTY ASSESSOR MUST ALSO APPROVE ANY AMENDMENTS TO THIS DECLARATION. DECLARANT'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED UNTIL ANNEXATION OF THE LAST STAGE OF THE CONDOMINIUM AND AS LONG AS DECLARANT OWNS TWENTY FIVE PERCENT (25%) OR MORE OF THE UNITS IN THE LAST STAGE OF THE CONDOMINIUM, BUT NO SUCH CONSENT SHALL BE REQUIRED AFTER SEVEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF CONVEYANCE OF THE FIRST UNIT TO A PERSON OTHER THAN DECLARANT. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE 15, NO AMENDMENT MAY CHANGE THE SIZE, LOCATION, ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, METHOD OF DETERMINING LIABILITY FOR COMMON EXPENSES, RIGHT TO COMMON PROFITS, OR VOTING RIGHTS OF ANY UNIT UNLESS SUCH AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OWNERS AND MORTGAGEES OF THE AFFECTED UNIT. ANY AMENDMENT WHICH WOULD LIMIT OR

DIMINISH ANY SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS ESTABLISHED IN THE DECLARATION, INCLUDING THE RIGHT OF DECLARANT TO ANNEX ADDITIONAL STAGES UNDER ARTICLE 15, SHALL REQUIRE THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF DECLARANT.

16.3 RECORDATION. THE AMENDMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UPON RECORDATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF DEEDS IN THE DEED RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, OF THE DECLARATION AS AMENDED OR OF THE AMENDMENT THERETO, CERTIFIED TO BY THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF THE ASSOCIATION AS BEING ADOPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS DECLARATION AND THE PROVISIONS OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, AND APPROVED BY THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AND THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER IF SUCH APPROVALS ARE REQUIRED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT.

ARTICLE 17 SEVERABILITY

EACH PROVISION OF THIS DECLARATION AND THE BYLAWS SHALL BE DEEMED INDEPENDENT AND SEVERABLE, AND THE VALIDITY OR PARTIAL INVALIDITY OF ANY PROVISION SHALL NOT AFFECT THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THE REMAINING PART OF THAT OR ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS DECLARATION OR THE BYLAWS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has caused this Declaration to be executed this Ant day of Ferriagram, 1998.
By: C. Duane Bodtker its: President
STATE OF OREGON)) ss. County of)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 44 day of February , 1998, by C. Duane Bodtker

as president of SoCO Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit Corporation on behalf of the corporation. CFFICAL SEAL LAY SELBY NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC for Oregon My commission expires: 9/18/01
SoCO Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit Corporation By: W. LouEllyn Kelly its: Secretary
STATE OF OREGON)) ss. County of Klamath)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 11H day of FEBRUARY, 1998, by W. LouEllyn Kelly the secretary of SoCO Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Composition on behalf of the corporation. CFFICIAL SEAL JAY SELBY NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NC 304942 Notary Public for Gregon My commission expires: 9/18/0/
The foregoing Declaration is approved this ATH day of FERRIARY , 1998. ASSESSOR AND TAX COLLECTOR FOR KLAMATH COUNTY By WARMAN AND TAX COLLECTOR
The foregoing Declaration is approved pursuant to ORS 100.110 this 9th day of February , 1998 and in accordance with ORS 100.110(7), this approval shall automatically expire if this Declaration is not recorded within two (2) years from this date. SCOTT W. TAYLOR Real Estate Commissioner By:

4766

Owner Dennis A. Eneor, L.S. W.R.E.

TRUSURVEYING, INCLINE
TELEPHONE (541) 884-1691
2333 SUMMERS LANE • KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 87603

OCTOBER 31, 1997

"TRACT 1336 - FALCON HEIGHTS CONDONINIUMS - STAGE 1"

I, DENNIS A. ENSOR, A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF OREGON, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND PLATTED "TRACT 1336 - FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUMS - STAGE I". SITUATED IN THE WI/2 OF SECTION 34, TSSS, RSEWM, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INITIAL POINT, AS MARKED BY A 2" * 36" GALVANIZED IRON PIPE WITH HUB AND TACK, AND O.L.S. 2442 WASHER, FROM WHICH THE I/4 CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 35 AND 34 BEARS N33°07'51"W 858.63 FEET: THENCE N89°55'50"E 167.35 FEET: THENCE SOO°04'30"E 84.34 FEET: THENCE SOO°04'30"E 1002.69 FEET: THENCE N69°55'30"E 126.94 FEET: THENCE SOO°04'30"E 24.05 FEET: THENCE N89°55'30"E 128.69 FEET: THENCE SOO°04'30"E 138.93 FEET: THENCE N89°55'30"E 128.69 FEET: THENCE N00°04'30"E 138.93 FEET: THENCE N89°55'30"E 173.73 FEET: THENCE N00°04'30"E 527.15 FEET: THENCE N89°55'30"E 173.73 FEET: THENCE SOO°04'30"E 527.15 FEET: TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD MIDLAND ROAD: THENCE ALCNG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE S89°54'58"W 1219.62 FEET: THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF WAY NOO°10'85"W 1895.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 33.06 ACRES.

AND THAT I MADE SUCH SURVEY AND PLAT BY ORDER OF AND UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNERS THEREOF: THAT THE PLAT FULLY AND ACCURATELLY DEPICTS THE BOUNDARIES OF THE UNITS AND BUILDINGS, THAT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNITS AND BUILDINGS AS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND THAT ALL BOUNDARY CORNERS ARE MARKED WITH IRON MONUMENTS AND WOODEN WITNESS STAKES AS INDICATED ON THE ANNEXED PLAT.

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

JULY 25, 1990 DENNIS A. ENSOR

EXFIRES 12/31/97

DENNIS A. ENSOR O.L.S. 2442

EXHIBIT"_A "

rols A. Ensor, L.B. W.R.E. TRUS INFORMS, INCLINE TELEPHONE (541) 884 368 | 2333 SUMMERS LAKE + RLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97603 OCTOBER 31. 1997 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF STAGE 2 AND STAGE 3 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUMS A TRACT OF LAND BEING THE NONWITHDRAWABLE VARIABLE PROPERTY OF "TRACT 1336 - FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUMS - STAGE 1". SITUATED IN THE W 1/2 OF SECTION 34, T39S, R9EWM, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INITIAL POINT, AS MARKED BY A 2" X 36"

GALVANIZED IRON PIPE. FROM WHICH THE 1/4 CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 33 AND 34 BEARS N33°07'51"W 858.63 FEET; THENCE N00°10'55"W 720.67 FEET; THENCE N89°48'02"W 467.00 FEET; THENCE N00°11'04"W 1324.56 FEET; THENCE N89°39'50"E 1300.59 FEET; THENCE S00°39'39"E 1327.71 FEET; THENCE N89°48'02"E 154.45 FEET; THENCE S00°11'15"E 1044.81 FEET; THENCE N89°49'36"E 512.71 FEET; THENCE S00°11'20"E 1573.91 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD MIDLAND ROAD; THENCE S89°54'58"W, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE. 290.27 FEET; THENCE, LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE. N00°04'30"W 527.15 FEET; THENCE S89°55'30"W 173.73 FEET; THENCE S00°04'30"W 138.93 FEET; THENCE S89°55'30"W 179.89 FEET; THENCE N00°04'30"W 148.93 FEET; THENCE S89°55'30"W 126.94 FEET; THENCE N00°04'30"W 16.84 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 16.84 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 168.84 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N80°15'32"W 116.84 FEET; THENCE N60°04'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N80°55'30"W 167.35 FEET THENCE N60°55'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N80°55'30"W 167.35 FEET THENCE N60°04'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N80°55'30"W 167.35 FEET THENCE N60°54'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N80°55'30"W 167.35 FEET THENCE N60°56'30"W 84.34 FEET; THENCE N60°56'30"W 84.34 DESTRIBUS PROPESSIONA AND SURVEYOR O.L.S. 2442 CENNIS A. ENSOR JULY 25, 1990 DENNIS A. ENSOR 2442 EXPIRES 12/31/97 EXHIBIT" B Page /6 STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: SS. Filed for record at request of _ Amerititle 13th the February A.D., 19 98 at 2:16 o'clock P.M., and duly recorded in Vol. M98 ce Page 4752 Remetha G. Letsch, County Clerk FEE \$85.00 By.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION SUBMITTING STATE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION, OPPURSUANT TOI THE PROVISIOINS OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, IS MADE AND EXECUTED THE 9TH DAY OF NOVEBMER 1999, BY SOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC AND OREGON NON PROFIT CORPORATION (DECLARARANT).

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION IS TO SUBMIT STAGE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP AND USE IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT AND TO ANNEX SUCH STAGE TO FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM, LOCATED IN KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

DECLARANT :-MAKES REFERENCE TO THE DECLARATION ANNEXING STAGE 1 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO UNIT OWNERSHIP RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4752 REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.

NOW THEREFORE, THE DECLARANT DOES HEREBY DECLARE AND PROVIDE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

WHEN USED IN THIS DECLARATION THE FOLLOWING TERMS SHALL II HAVE THE FOLLOWING MEANINGS:

- 1.1 **ASSOCIATION** MEANS THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 14 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION
- 1.2 **BYLAWS** MEANS THE BYLAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 14.4 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION AND RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4721, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.

- 1.3 **CONDOMINIUM** MEANS ALL OF THAT PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP BY THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL PROPERTY ANNEXED TO THE PROJECT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 15 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION.
- 1.4 **DECLARANT** MEANS SOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC., AN OREGON NON-PROFIT CORPORATION, AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.
- 1.5 **PLAT** MEANS THE P LAT OF STAGE 1 FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION.
- 1.6 **STAGE 1 DECLARATION** MEANS THE ORIGINAL DECLARATION RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4752, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY
- 1.7 **STAGE 2 PLAT** MEANS THE PLAT OF STAGE TWO OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION.
- 1.8 **INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE**. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS DECLARATION, EACH OF THE TERMS DEFINED IN ORS 100.005, A PART OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS SET FORTH IN SUCH SECTION.

ARTICLE 2 SUBMISSION OF PROPERTY TO CONDOMINIUM STATUTE

THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT BY THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION IS STAGE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM AND IS HELD BY DECLARANT AND CONVEYED BY DECLARANT IN FEE SIMPLE ESTATE. THE LAND SUBMITTED IS LOCATED IN KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, AND IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A. THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED INCLUDES THE LAND SO DESCRIBED, ALL BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES, ALL EASEDENTS, AND RIGHTS AND APPURTENANCES LOCATED ON, BELONGING TO OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH LAND.

ARTICLE 3

NAME OF CONDOMINIUM

THE NAME BY WHICH THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL BE KNOWN IS FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM.

ARTICLE 4 UNITS

- 4.1 **GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BUILDINGS**. STAGE 2 CONTAINS 54 BUILDINGS WITH A TOTAL OF 98 UNITS. EACH OF SUCH BUILDINGS CONTAINS ONE STORY WITHOUT BASEMENT. THE BUILDINGS ARE CONSTRUCTED WITH WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH TWO INCH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SIDING AND ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFS.
- 4.2 **GENERAL DESCRIPTION, LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF UNITS**. STAGE 2 CONSISTS OF A TOTAL OF 98 UNITS. THE DESIGNATION, LOCATION, DESCRIPTION OF THE BOUNDARIES AND AREA IN SQUARE FEET OF EACH UNIT IS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B
- 4.3 **BOUNDARIES OF UNITS**. LIVING AREA AND GARAGE AREA; HORIZONTALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF AN AREA BOUNDED BY THE UNITS EXTERIOR SIDING NOT INCLUDING EXTERIOR PAINT SLASH COATING THE EXTERIOR OF ALL DOORS, HOWEVER, SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNIT. VERTICALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SUBFLOOR, CONCRETE SLAB, IN THE LIVING AREA, AND BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES ON THE ROOF AND THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHED FLOOR IN THE GARAGE AREA. ALL OUTLETS OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES, PIPES, CONDUITS, WIRES, FURNACES, HOT WATER HEATERS, LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND BULBS, APPLIANCES, SINKS, BATHTUBS AND THE LIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDING IN SHALL BE CONSIDERED PARTS OF THE UNITS. THE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, IF ANY, LOCATED OUTSIDE EACH UNIT IS EXCLUDED FROM THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNIT.
- 4.4 **DUPLEX DIVISION**. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITS SHALL BE IN THE MIDDLE OF THE SUPPORTING COMMON WALL IN UNITS TYPES 1,2 AND 3 AS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT; AND BETWEEN THE BACKSIDE OF A DRYWALL AND THE SUPPORTING STUDS IN UNIT TYPES 1A 2A AND 3A AS DEPICTED IN THE PLAT

ARTICLE 5 GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS

THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING;

5.1 THE LAND, ROADS, FENCES AND ALL GROUNDS, EXCEPT THOSE GROUNDS THAT ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS BY ARTICLE 7 BELOW

5.2 ALL CENTRAL AND APERTURE RENT INSTALLATIONS OF SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, TELEPHONE, GAS, WATER, SEWER, AND CABLE TELEVISION, INCLUDING ALL PIPES, METERS, CONDUITS, WIRES AND OTHER UTILITY AND COMMUNICATIONS RELATIONS WHICH ARE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE PHYSICAL PERIMETER OF EACH BUILDING SHALL BE COMMON ELEMENTS. THE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, IF ANY, SHALL BE EXCLUDED FROM THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNITS.

ARTICLE 6 ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS

EACH UNIT WILL BE ENTITLED TO AN UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS DETERMINED BY THE RATIO OF 1 DIVIDED BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLETED IN ANY GIVEN TIME. SUCH ALLOCATION WILL CHANGE IF ADDITIONAL STAGES ARE ADDED TO THE CONDOMINIUM AS IS PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN ARTICLE 9 BELOW. THE EXACT FRACTIONAL OWNERSHIP INTEREST OF EACH UNIT IS DESCRIBED ON THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B.

ARTICLE 7

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS PERTAINING TO EACH UNIT SHALL BE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT OF SUCH UNIT AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED, REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE ASSOCIATION EXCEPT FOR AIR CONDITIONING FIXTURES, IF ANY, SHALL BE MAINTAINED, REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE UNIT OWNERS. THE FOLLOWING SHALL CONSTITUTE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS;

7.1 ALL SIDEWALKS, PATIOS, AND DRIVEWAYS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL PERTAIN TO THE UNIT THAT IT ADJOINS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT.

7.2 THE BACKYARD AREA IS ACCESSED FROM THE BACK DOOR AT EACH UNIT, EACH OF WHICH SHALL PERTAIN TO THE UNIT THAT IT ADJOINS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT

ARTICLE 8

GRANTING OF EASEMENTS BY ASSOCIATION

THE ASSOCIATION UPON PRIOR APPROVAL OF 75% OF THE VOTING POWER OF THE UNIT OWNERS MAY EXECUTE, ACKNOWLEDGE, DELIVER AND RECORD ON BEHALF OF THE UNIT OWNERS LEASES IN EXCESS OF TWO YEARS. EASEMENTS, RIGHT AWAYS, LICENSES AND SIMILAR INTERESTS AFFECTING THE COMMON ELEMENTS AND CONSENT TO VACATION OR ROADWAYS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE CONDOMINIUM. ANY SUCH INSTRUMENT SHALL BE EXECUTED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF THE ASSOCIATION. NO SUCH INTEREST MAY BE GRANTED WITH REGARD TO A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT UNLESS THE OWNER AND MORTGAGES OF THE UNITS HAVE THE RIGHT TO USE SUCH LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS JOIN IN THE INSTRUMENT GRANTING THE INTEREST.

ARTICLE 9

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

THE CONDOMINIUM HAS COMPLETED DEVELOPMENT OF STAGE ONE. BY RECORDING THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION THE DECLARANT HEREBY SUBMITS STAGE 2 TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP.

DECLARANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADD ONE MORE ADDITIONAL STAGE TO THE CONDOMINIUM AND TO

ANNEX SUCH ADDITIONAL STAGE BY RECORDING SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION PURSUANT TO ORS 100.120 TOGETHER WITH A PLAT OF THE STAGE BEING ANNEXED BEARING A COMPLETION CERTIFICATE AS REQUIRED BY ORS 100.120 AND 100.115. ANY SUCH ADDITIONAL STAGE SHALL BE OF COMPARABLE STYLE QUALITY SIZE AND RANGE OF UNIT VALUE TO STAGE 1 AND STAGE 2

- 9.1 **MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS AND STAGES**. IF FULLY DEVELOPED, THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN 291 UNITS.
- 9.2 **TERMINATION DATE**. NO ADDITIONAL STAGE MAY BE ADDED MORE THAN SEVEN YEARS AFTER THE RECORDING OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION. SUCH DATE MAY BE EXTENDED FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 2 YEARS BY AN AMENDMENT ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION. THE ASSOCIATION DOES RETAIN RIGHTS UNDER ORS 100.155 (2) AND (3).
- 9.3 ADDITIONAL COMMON ELEMENTS. DECLARANT PROPOSES TO INCLUDE IN FUTURE STAGES COMMON ELEMENTS FOR THE CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERSHIP. SUCH ADDITIONAL COMMON ELEMENTS HOWEVER WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASE THE PROPORTIONATE AMOUNT OF THE COMMON EXPENSES PAYABLE BY OWNERS OF UNITS IN STAGE 1 AND STAGE 2.
- 9.4 **ALLOCATION OF INTEREST AND COMMON ELEMENTS**. THE ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS OF UNITS IN STAGE 1 AND 2 WILL CHANGE IF ADDITIONAL STAGES ARE ANNEXED TO THE CONDOMINIUM. EACH UNITS UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS WILL BE CONTINUALLY REDUCED AS EACH SUBSEQUENT STAGE IS ANNEXED TO THE CONDOMINIUM THE UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS WILL BE DETERMINED BY DIVIDING ONE BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLETED AT ANY GIVEN TIME.

ARTICLE 10 ADOPTION BY REFERENCE

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT, EACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO STAGE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

IN WITNESS THEREOF, DECLARANT HAS CAUSED THIS DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED THIS 9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 1999

SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non-Profit Corporation
C. Durine Sallises
By: C. Duane Bodtker its: President
STATE OF OREGON)) ss.
County of)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of November, 1999, by C. Duane Bodtker as president of SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit Corporation, on Debals State Corporation. BARBARAL. MASTERS NOTATION. BARBARAL MAS

an Oregon Non Profit Corporation
By: W. LouEllyn KeYly its: Secretary
STATE OF OREGON) \\) ss.
County of Klamath)
day of November, 1999, by W. LouEllyn Kelly the secretary of SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit corporation, on
behalf of the asseptedation. OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA L. MASTERS BARBARA L. MASTERS
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON Notary Public for Oregon
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 05, 2001 My commission expires:

5. SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION

The foregoing Declaration is approved this 9th day of November, 1999.

ASSESSOR AND TAX COLLECTOR FOR KLAMATH COUNTY

By

The foregoing Declaration is approved pursuant to ORS 100.110 this 15th day of November 1999, and in accordance with ORS 100.110(7), this approval shall automatically expire if this Declaration is not recorded within two (2) years from this date.

SCOTT W. TAYLOR Real Estate Commissioner

46356

SITUATED IN THE W1/2 OF SECTION 34, T39S, R9EWM, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INITIAL POINT, AS MARKED BY A 2" x 36" GALVANIZED IRON PIPE WITH A HUB AND TACK AND O.L.S. 2442 WASHER, ALSO BEING THE INITIAL POINT OF "TRACT 1336" — FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUMS — STAGE 1"; THENCE NOO'10'55" W 144.10 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 173.36 FEET; THENCE NOO'04'30" W 39.43 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 177.36 FEET; THENCE SOO'04'30" E 31.44 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 177.36 FEET; THENCE SOO'04'30" E 31.49 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 153.47 FEET; THENCE SOO'04'30" E 31.19 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 153.47 FEET; THENCE SOO'04'30" E 99.40 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT (RADIUS EQUALS 38.00 FEET, AND CENTRAL ANGLE EQUALS 90'00'00") 59.69 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT (RADIUS EQUALS 38.00 FEET, AND CENTRAL ANGLE EQUALS 90'00'00") 59.69 FEET; THENCE N89'55'30" E 340.09 FEET TO A POINT ON THE BOUNDARY OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN KLAMATH COUNTY DEED VOLUME M97, PAGE 26,800; THENCE ALONG SAID BOUNDARY SOO'11'15" E 186.75 FEET, N89'49'36" E 510.71 FEET, SOO'11'20" E 1573.91 FEET, TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF OLD MIDLAND ROAD, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY S89'54'58" W 290.27 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID "TRACT 1336"; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID "TRACT 1336", NOO'04'30" M 52.715 FEET, NOO'04'30" M 174.03 FEET, S89'55'30" M 126.94 FEET, NOO'04'30" M 128.93 FEET, NOO'04'30" M 174.03 FEET, S89'55'30" M 176.85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 29.65 ACRES MORE OR LESS. AND THAT I MADE SUCH SURVEY AND PLAT BY ORDER OF AND UNITS AND BUILDINGS, AND THAT THE CONSTRU

EXHIBIT"

EXHIBIT "B"

UNIT #	TYPE	SQUARE FEET	FRACTIONAL INTEREST OF OWNERSHIP IN COMMON ELEMENT
117 117 118 119 119 110 110 110 110 110 110	TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 3 TYPE 3A TYPE 2A TYPE 2A TYPE 2A TYPE 2A TYPE 2 TYPE 4 TYPE 4 TYPE 4 TYPE 4 TYPE 4 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3	1710 1710 1710 1710 1730 1710 1830 1740 1830 1740 1830 1740 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710 1730 1540 1540	1/218 1/218

46358

EXH	I	В	Ι	T	"B"
-----	---	---	---	---	-----

		J441011 D	
UNIT #	TYPE	SQUARE FEET	FRACTIONAL INTEREST OF
106445 #106445 #106445 #106445 #10070707007014 #100707070707007070707070707070707070707	TYPE 2 TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 2A TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 3 TYPE 3 TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 3A TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 2 TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 1A TYPE 2	1530 1530 1740 1730 1520 1530 1710 1710 1740 1730 1520 1530	CANERSHIP IN COMPON ELEMENT 1/218

: 2 of 2

State of Oregon, County of Klamath Recorded 11/22/99, at /:.54 p.m. In Vol. M99 Page 46.350 Linda Smith. County Clerk FeeS 56.

- Rudd.

Pine At.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION SUBMITTING STAGE 3 OP FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT, IS MADE AND EXECUTED THIS 12TH DAY OF JULY 2001, BY SOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC., AN OREGON NON PROFIT CORPORATION ("DECLARANT").

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION IS TO ·SUBMIT STAGE 3 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP AND USE IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT AND TO ANNEX SUCH STAGE TO FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM, LOCATED IN KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

DECLARANT MAKES REFERENCE TO THE DECLARATION CREATING STAGE 1 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO UNIT OWNERSHIP RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4752 REALL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH C6UNTY AND TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION ANNEXING STAGE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM TO UNIT. OWNERSHIP RECORDED AT VOLUME M99 PAGE 46350 REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.

NOW, THEREFORE, DECLARANT DOES HEREBY DECLARE AND PROVIDE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

WHEN USED IN THIS DECLARATION THE FOLLOWING TERMS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MEANINGS:

- 1.1 **ASSOCIATION** MEANS THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 14 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION.
- 1.2 **BYLAWS** MEANS THE BYLAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 14.4 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION AND RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4721, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.

- 1.3 **CONDOMINIUM** MEANS ALL OF THAT PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP BY THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION PLUS ALL OF THAT PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP BY THE STAGE 2 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL PROPERTY ANNEXED TO THE PROJECT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 15 OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION
- 1.4 **DECLARANT** MEANS SOCO DEVELOPMENT INCORPORATED AND OREGON NONPROFIT CORPORATION AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.
- 1.5 **PLAT** MEANS THE PLAT OF STAGE 1 FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDINGS OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION AND THE PLAT OF STAGE 2 FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THE STAGE 2 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION
- 1.6 **STAGE 1 DECLARATION** MEANS THE ORIGINAL DECLARATION RECORDED AT VOLUME M98 PAGE 4752 REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.
- 1.7 **STAGE 2 DECLARATION** MEANS THE STAGE 2 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION RECORDED AT VOLUME M99 PAGE 46350 REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR KLAMATH COUNTY.
- 1.8 **STAGE 2 PLAT** MEANS THE PLAT OF STAGE 2 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THE STAGE 2 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION.
- 1.9 **STAGE 3 PLAT** MEANS THE PLAT OF STAGE 3 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE RECORDING OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION.
- 1.10 **INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE**. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS DECLARATION EACH OF THE TERMS DEFINED IN ORS 100.005 A PART OF THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT SHALL HAVE THE MEANING SET FORTH IN EACH SECTION

ARTICLE 2 SUBMISSION OF PROPERTY TO CONDOMINIUM STATUTE

THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED TO THE OREGON CONDOMINIUM ACT BY THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION IS STAGE 3 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM AND IS HELD BY DECLARANT AND CONVEYED BY DECLARANT IN FEE SIMPLE ESTATE. THE LAND SUBMITTED IS LOCATED IN KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, AND IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A".

THE PROPERTY SUBMITTED INCLUDES THE LAND SO DESCRIBED, ALL BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES, ALL EASEMENTS, AND RIGHTS AND APPURTENANCES LOCATED ON, BELONGING TO OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH LAND

ARTICLE 3

NAME OF CONDOMINIUM

THE NAME BY WHICH THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL BE KNOWN IS "FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM".

ARTICLE 4

UNITS

- 4.1 **GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BUILDINGS**. STAGE 3 CONTAINS 51 BUILDINGS WITH A TOTAL OF 73 UNITS. EACH OF SUCH BUILDINGS CONTAINS ONE STORY, WITHOUT BASEMENT. THE BUILDINGS ARE CONSTRUCTED WITH WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH 2-INCH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SIDING AND ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFS.
- 4.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION, LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF UNITS. STAGE 3 CONSISTS OF A TOTAL OF 73 UNITS THE DESIGNATION, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BOUNDARIES AND AREA IN SQUARE FEET OF EACH UNIT IS SHOWN ON ATTACHED EXHIBIT B
- 4.3 **BOUNDARIES OF UNITS**. LIVING AREA AND GARAGE AREA; HORIZONTALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF AN AREA BOUNDED BY THE UNITS EXTERIOR SIDING NOT INCLUDING EXTERIOR PAINT/COATING (THAT EXTERIOR OF ALL DOORS, HOWEVER SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNIT). VERTICALLY, EACH UNIT SHALL CONSIST OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE

SUBFLOOR (CONCRETE SLAB) IN THE LIVING AREA, AND BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SHINGLES ON THE ROOF AND THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHED FLOOR IN THE GARAGE AREA. ALL OUTLETS OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES, PIPES, CONDUITS WIRES, FURNACES, HOT WATER HEATERS, LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND BULBS, APPLIANCES SINKS BATHTUBS AND THE LIKE FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDING IN SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE UNITS.

4.4 **DUPLEX DIVISIONS**. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITS SHALL BE IN THE MIDDLE OF THE SUPPORTING COMMON WALL IN UNIT TYPES ONE, TWO AND THREE AS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT; AND BETWEEN THE BACKSIDE OF THE DRYWALL AND THE SUPPORTING STUDS IN THE UNIT TYPES 1A, 2A, AND 3A AS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT.

ARTICLE 5 GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS

THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING;

5.1 THE LAND, ROADS, FENCES AND ALL THE GROUNDS, EXCEPT THOSE GROUNDS THAT ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS BY ARTICLE 7 BELOW

5.2 ALL CENTRAL AND APPURTENANT INSTALLATIONS OF SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, TELEPHONE, GAS WATER SEWER AND CABLE TELEVISION INCLUDING ALL PIPES METERS CONDUITS WIRES AND OTHER UTILITY AND COMMUNICATION INSTALLATIONS WHICH ARE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE PHYSICAL PERIMETER OF EACH BUILDING SHALL BE COMMON ELEMENTS. THE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, IF ANY, SHALL BE EXCLUDED FROM THE GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE LIMITED COMMON FLEMENTS.

ARTICLE 6

ALLOCATION OF UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN COMMON ELEMENTS

EACH UNIT WILL BE ENTITLED TO AN UNDIVIDED OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS

DETERMINED BY THE RATIO OF 1 DIVIDED BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS COMPLETED AT ANY GIVEN

TIME THE EXACT FRACTIONAL OWNERSHIP INTEREST FOR EACH UNIT IS DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT B

ARTICLE 7 LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS PERTAINING TO EACH UNIT SHALL BE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT OF SUCH UNIT AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE ASSOCIATION EXCEPT FOR AIR CONDITIONING FIXTURES IF ANY SHALL BE MAINTAINED OR REPLACED BY THE UNIT THE FOLLOWING SHALL CONSTITUTE LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

7.1 ALL SIDEWALKS PATIOS AND DRIVEWAYS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL PERTAIN TO THE UNIT THAT IT ADJOINS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT

7.2 THE BACKYARD AREA IS ACCESSED FROM THE BACK DOOR OF EACH UNIT, EACH OF WHICH SHALL PERTAIN TO THE UNIT THAT ADJOINS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT

7.3 THE AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, IF ANY

ARTICLE 8 GRANTING OF EASEMENTS BY ASSOCIATION

THE ASSOCIATION, UPON PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF 75% OF THE VOTING POWER OF THE UNIT OWNERS MAY EXECUTE, ACKNOWLEDGE DELIVER AND RECORD ON BEHALF OF THE UNIT OWNER LEASES IN EXCESS OF TWO YEARS, EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAYS, LICENSES AND SIMILAR INTERESTS AFFECTING THE COMMON ELEMENTS AND CONSENT TO VACATION OF ROADWAYS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE CONDOMINIUM. ANY SUCH INSTRUMENT SHALL BE EXECUTED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF THE ASSOCIATION. NO SUCH INTEREST MAY BE GRANTED WITH REGARD TO A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT UNLESS THE OWNERS AND MORTGAGES OF THE UNITS HAVING THEIR RIGHT TO USE SUCH LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT JOIN IN THE INSTRUMENT GRANTING THE INTEREST.

ARTICLE 9 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

THE CONDOMINIUM HAS COMPLETED DEVELOPMENT OF STAGE 1 AND STAGE TWO. BY RECORDING THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION, THE DECLARANT HEREBY SUBMITS STAGE 3 TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP. THERE SHALL BE NO FURTHER ADDITIONS TO FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM BY THE DECLARANT. AS FULLY DEVELOPED BY SUBMISSION OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION THE CONDOMINIUM SHALL CONTAIN 291 UNITS.

ARTICLE 10 ADOPTION BY REFERENCE

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT EACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STAGE 1 DECLARATION AND STAGE 2 DECLARATION SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO STAGE 3 OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM

IN WITNESS THEREOF DECLARING HAS CAUSED THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED THIS 13TH DAY OF JULY 2001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has caused this Supplementa Declaration to be executed this 13 to day of Tuly 2001.
SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit Corporation
By: Rogin Rufledgi its: President
STATE OF OREGON) County of Klamath) ss.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of July , 2001, by Roser Rutledge as president of SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit
OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA L. MASTERS NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICA COMMISSION NO. 342702 IN COMMISSION EXPIRE FEB. 6, 1005 My commission expires: 3-6-0.5

SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit corporation By: W. LouEllyn Kelly its: Secretary
STATE OF OREGON)) ss. County of Klamath)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of, 2001, by W. LouEllyn Kelly the secretary of SoCo Development, Inc., an Oregon Non Profit Corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA L. MASTERS NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION NO. 342762 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 6, 2005

is
•

Brian DeMarco

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at the initial point, being the quarter corner common to Sections 33 and 34, as marked by a Klamath County Surveyor brass cap; thence North 00 degrees 11' 04" West 1,324.56 feet; thence North 89 degrees 39' 50" East 1,300.59 feet; thence South 00 degrees 39' 39" East 1,327.71 feet; thence North 89 degrees 48' 02" East 154.45 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11' 15" East 858.06 feet; thence along the Northerly boundary of Tract 1365 West 340.09 feet, along the arc of a curve to the right (radius equals 38.00 feet and central angle equals 90 degrees 00' 00") 59.69 feet, North 00 degrees 04' 30" West 99.40 feet, North 52 degrees 06' 41" West 192.98 feet, North 00 degrees 04' 30" West 31.19 feet, South 89 degrees 55' 30" West 153.47 feet, North 00 degrees 04' 30" West 31.44 feet, South 89 degrees 55' 30" West 177.36 feet, South 00 degrees 04' 30" East 39.43 feet, South 89 degrees 55' 30" West 138.62 feet; thence North 00 degrees 10' 55" West 576.57 feet; thence South 89 degrees 48' 02' West 467.00 feet to the point of beginning.

EXHIBIT "B"

10006 4A 1830 10010 4A 1830 10012 6 2895 10014 5 2510 10016 4 1815 10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10115 3A 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10108 3A 1740 10113 3 1710 101013 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 <	1/291 1/291 1/291 1/291
10010 4A 1830 10012 6 2895 10014 5 2510 10016 4 1815 10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10115 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10101 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10108 3 1740 10109 3 1740 10101 3 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10249	1/291
10012 6 2895 10014 5 2510 10016 4 1815 10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10115 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10249 4A 1830 10245 <td< td=""><td>The second secon</td></td<>	The second secon
10014 5 2510 10016 4 1815 10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10243 <	1/291
10016 4 1815 10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10243 4A 1830 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10247 4A 1830 10249 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 <t< td=""><td>1-1-7-</td></t<>	1-1-7-
10020 4 1815 10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10101 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10249 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 <t< td=""><td>1/291</td></t<>	1/291
10024 4 1815 10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10101 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017	1/291
10028 3A 1740 10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1740 10019 3 1740	1/291
10030 3A 1740 10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1740 10019 3 1740	1/291
10106 3 1710 10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10215 3A 1740 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10108 3 1710 10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10019 3 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10110 3A 1740 10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10101 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1740 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10245 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10112 3A 1740 10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1740 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10114 3 1710 10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1740 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10019 3 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10116 3 1710 10113 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1740 10105 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10242 3A 1710 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10113 3 1710 10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710	1/291
10111 3 1710 10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10109 3 1710 10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10107 3 1710 10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10105 3A 1740 10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10103 3A 1740 10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10240 3A 1740 10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10242 3A 1740 10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10244 3 1710 10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10246 3 1710 10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10249 4A 1830 10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10245 4A 1830 10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10243 4A 1830 10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10241 4A 1830 10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10239 4A 1830 10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10015 3A 1740 10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10017 3A 1740 10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10019 3 1710 10021 3 1710	1/291
10021 \ 3 1710	1/291
	1/291
10023 3A 1740	1/291
10025 3A 1740	1/291
10027 3 1710	1/291
10027 3 1710	1/291
10131 3 1710	
10131 3 1710	1/291
10135 3A 1740	1/291
10135 3A 1740	

		1740	1/291
10044	3A		1/291
10046	3A	1740	1/291
10048	3	1710	1/291
10050	3	1710	1/291
10054	3A	1740	1/291
10056	3A	1740	1/291
10058	3	1710	1/291
10060	3	1710	1/291
10062	3	1710	
10064	3	1710	1/291
10066	3	1710	1/291
10068	3	1710	1/291
10070	3A	1740	1/291
10072	3A	1740	1/291
10039	4	1815	1/291
10041	4	1815	1/291
10043	4	1815	1/291
10045	4	1815	1/291
10043	4	1815	1/291
10047	4	1815	1/291
10051	4	1815	1/291
10055	4	1815	1/291
	4.	1815	1/291
10057	4	1815	1/291
10061	4	1815	1/291
10063	4	1815	1/291
10065	4	1815	1/291
10067	4	1815	1/291
10069		1815	1/291
10071	4	1815	1/291
10073	4	1013	

FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION AMENDMENT TO DECLARATIONS

UPON THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND A MAJORITY OF SHAREHOLDERS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., A MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 P.RN. ON MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2001, AT THE FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION CLUBHOUSE, IN THE FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION, OLD MIDLAND ROAD. PRESENT WERE THE DECLARANT SOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC., CORPORATION SECRETARY W. LOUELLYN KELLY AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

JOHN BELLON, STEWART HALEY, TOM LANG, JERRI .HUBBARD, JAN HAMLIN AND W. LOUELLYN KELLY.

THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 P.M. BY ACTING PRESIDENT JOHN BELLON, AFTER ASCERTAINING THAT A MAJORITY OF SHAREHOLDERS OF FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.; WERE PRESENT.

PURSUANT TO A MAJORITY DECISION BY THE FALCON HEIGHTS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION SHAREHOLDERS, **ARTICLE 12, 12.4 RIGHT OF ENRTY** IS AMENDED.

THE AMENDMENT PROVIDES THAT EMERGENCY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL ONLY HAVE THE RIGHT OF ENTRY TO ANY INDIVIDUAL PREMISES. REPAIRS, INSTALLATIONS, AND OTHER ORDERS FOR THE ALTERATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL PREMISES REMAINS UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE INDIVIDUAL CONDOMINI1:1M OWNER. NO ASSOCIATION MEMBER OR OFFICER MAINTAINS A RIGHT OF ENTRY FOR ANY REASON.